

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

RECLAIM IDAHO, and the  
COMMITTEE TO PROTECT AND  
PRESERVE THE IDAHO  
CONSTITUTION, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

LAWERENCE DENNEY, the Idaho  
Secretary of State, and the STATE  
OF IDAHO,

Respondents.

**Case No. 48784-2021**

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION AND  
APPLICATION FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

---

ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

---

DEBORAH A. FERGUSON  
CRAIG H. DURHAM  
Ferguson Durham, PLLC  
223 N. 6th Street, Suite 325  
Boise, Idaho, 83702  
(208) 484-2253  
daf@fergusondurham.com  
chd@fergusondurham.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	10
THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. Idaho Code § 34-1805(2)'s new requirement that sponsors of citizens' initiatives and referendums must receive the valid signatures of 6% of the qualified electors in all 35 of Idaho's legislative districts before qualifying for the ballot violates the people's right to propose initiatives and referendums enshrined in Article III, § 1 of the Idaho Constitution.....	12
A. Introduction.....	12
B. The Right is Fundamental, and Strict Scrutiny Applies .....	13
1. The Right is Expressly Guaranteed and is Independent of the Legislature .....	15
C. The Extreme Geographical Distribution Requirement in Idaho Code § 34-1805(2) Unconstitutionally Burdens the Right.....	18
1. The Law is Not Necessary to Promote a Compelling State Interest.....	19
2. The Law Gives Veto Power to a Tiny Minority .....	21
3. The Law is Unreasonable and Unworkable.....	23
II. Idaho Code § 34-1813(2)(a)'s prohibition on any initiative taking effect before July 1 of the year following its passage in the general election violates the right of the people, independent of the legislature, to propose and enact laws in Article III, § 1 of the Idaho Constitution.....	24

III. Petitioners are entitled to recover their attorneys’ fees from Respondents under the “private attorney general” doctrine.....26

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Ada County v. Red Steer Drive-Ins of Nevada, Inc.*,  
609 P.2d 161 (Idaho 1980).....27

*BHC Intermountain Hosp., Inc. v. Ada Cnty.*,  
150 Idaho 93, 244 P.3d 237 (2010)..... 16

*Coeur D’Alene Tribe v. Denney*,  
161 Idaho 508, 387 P.3d 761 (2015)..... 11

*Count My Vote, Inc. v. Cox*,  
452 P.3d 1109 (Utah 2019) ..... 23

*Dredge Mining Control - Yes!, Inc., v. Cenarrusa*,  
92 Idaho 480, 445 P.2d 655 (1968)..... 13, 23

*Gallivan v. Walker*,  
54 P.3d 1069 (Utah 2002) ..... 15

*Gibbons v. Cenarrusa*,  
140 Idaho 316, 92 P.3d 1063 (2002)..... 13, 17

*Hargesheimer v. Gale*,  
294 Neb. 123 (Neb. 2016)..... 20

*Idaho Coalition United for Bears v. Cenarrusa*,  
342 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 6

*Idaho Sch. For Equal Educ. Opportunity v. Evans*,  
123 Idaho 573, 850 P.2d 724 (1993)..... 13

*Idaho State AFL-CIO v. Leroy*,  
110 Idaho 691, 718 P.2d 1129 (1986)..... 25

*In Re Doe*,  
47918, 2021 WL 1201442 (Idaho Mar. 31, 2021)..... 16

<i>Isbelle v. Denney</i> , 1:19-CV-00093-DCN, 2020 WL 2841886 (D. Idaho June 1, 2020).....	21
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Secretary of State</i> , 952 N.W.2d 491 (Mich.App. 2020).....	18
<i>Loonan v. Woodley</i> , 882 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1994) .....	15, 20
<i>Luker v. Curtis</i> , 64 Idaho 703, 136 P.2d 978 (1943).....	17, 25, 26
<i>Marek v. Hecla, Ltd.</i> , 161 Idaho 211, 384 P.3d 975 (2016).....	16
<i>Regan v. Denney</i> , 165 Idaho 15, 437 P.3d 15 (2019).....	11
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 20 Cal.3d 25, 141 Cal.Rptr. 315, 569 P.2d 1303 (1977) .....	27
<i>Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits</i> , 135 Idaho 121, 15 P.3d 1129 (2000).....	12, 13, 14, 20, 23
<i>Westerberg v. Andrus</i> , 114 Idaho 401, 757 P.2d 664 (1983).....	25
<i>Ybarra v. Legislature of Idaho</i> , 166 Idaho 902, 466 P.3d 421 (2020).....	11
<i>Yenter v. Baker</i> , 248 P.2d 311 (Colo. 1952) .....	16

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

Idaho Const., art. I, § 2 .....	2, 15
Idaho Const., art. III, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Const., art. V, § 9.....	10

Idaho Code § 34-1803B(2) .....	22
Idaho Code § 34-1805 .....	21
Idaho Code § 34-1805(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 34-1807 .....	22
Idaho Code § 34-1813 .....	24
Idaho Code § 34-1813(2) .....	26
Idaho Code § 34-1813(2)(a) .....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1997 Session Laws, ch. 266, sec. 5 .....	5
2019 House Bill 296.....	7
2019 Senate Bill 1159a.....	7
2020 Session Laws ch. 336, sec. 3 .....	7
April 17, 2021 Letter of Bradley Little to Hon. Janice McGeachin, at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ymkcbz6y">https://tinyurl.com/ymkcbz6y</a> .....	1
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	16
Idaho Secretary of State, at <a href="https://sos.idaho.gov/elect/inits/inithist.htm">sos.idaho.gov/elect/inits/inithist.htm</a> .....	4, 19
Merriam Webster's Dictionary .....	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	16, 17
David D. Schmitt, <i>Citizen Lawmakers</i> (1989).....	8
Senate Bill 1110.....	<i>passim</i>
